IFRS 1 allows the Company, which is full-cost accounting for oil and gas
activities under Canadian GAAP to elect to measure oil and gas assets at the
date of transition to IFRS as exploration and evaluation assets at the amount
determined under Canadian GAAP. The Company elected to apply the IFRS 1
election in relation to the Company's exploration and evaluation assets.

3. Change in presentation currency

The Company has chosen to change its presentation currency from the Canadian
dollar to the Chinese Yuan Renminbi using the current rate method. Previously
reported financial information in Canadian Dollars is now presented in Chinese
Yuan Renminbi as if the Company had presented its financial information in
Chinese Yuan Renminbi for all periods shown.

24

25

4.	Reconciliation of assets, liabilities, equity, comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

	 The following explains the material adjustments to the statement of financial position as at April 1, 2008:

				   April 1, 2008

		  Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS

 	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets	 (c)	 31,747,134	 217,686,923	 (14,153,890)	 203,533,033

 	  	 31,747,134	 217,686,923	 (14,153,890)	 203,533,033

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	  	 11,359,080	 77,831,658	 –	 77,831,658
Prepaid expenses and deposit	  	 46,868	 322,907	 –	 322,907

		  11,405,948	 78,154,565	 –	 78,154,565

Total assets	  	 43,153,082	 295,841,488	 (14,153,890) 	 281,687,598

Equity attributable to shareholders
Capital stock	  	 64,309	 440,961	 118 	 441,079
Contributed surplus		  51,299,441	 351,755,137	 (6,459,930) 	 345,295,207
Accumulated deficit		  (9,777,786)	 (67,095,449)	 (4,920,956) 	 (72,016,405)

Total equity	  	 41,585,964	 285,100,649	 (11,380,768) 	 273,719,881

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liability	  (c)	 404,428	 2,773,122	 (2,773,122)	 –

 	  	 404,428	 2,773,122	 (2,773,122)	 –
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	  	 896,284	 6,140,517	 –	 6,140,517
Cash call payable		  266,406	 1,827,200	 –	 1,827,200

 	  	 1,162,690	 7,967,717	 –	 7,967,717

Total liabilities	  	 1,567,118	 10,740,839	 (2,773,122) 	 7,967,717

Total shareholders’		  43,153,082	 295,841,488	 (14,153,890) 	 281,687,598
equity and liabilities

26

4.	 根據加拿大公認會計原則和國際財務報告準則的資產，負債，權益，全面收入和現金流之對應表。

	 以下說明截至二零零八年四月一日止之財務狀況表之重大調整 :

	 二零零八年四月一日

	 	 加拿大公認會計原則	 加拿大公認會計原則	 國際財務報告準則轉換之影響	 國際財務報告準則

 	  附註	 加元	 人民幣	 人民幣	 人民幣

資產
非流動資產
勘探和評估資產	 (c)	 31,747,134	 217,686,923	 (14,153,890)	 203,533,033

 	  	 31,747,134	 217,686,923	 (14,153,890)	 203,533,033

流動資產
現金及現金等值	  	 11,359,080	 77,831,658	 –	 77,831,658
預付費用及按金	  	   46,868	 322,907	 –	 322,907

		  11,405,948	 78,154,565	 –	 78,154,565

總資產	  	 43,153,082	 295,841,488	 (14,153,890) 	 281,687,598

股東權益
股本	  	   64,309	 440,961	 118 	 441,079
實繳盈餘		  51,299,441	 351,755,137	 (6,459,930) 	 345,295,207
累積虧絀		  (9,777,786)	 (67,095,449)	 (4,920,956) 	 (72,016,405)

總股東權益	  	 41,585,964	 285,100,649	 (11,380,768) 	 273,719,881

非流動負債
遞延所得稅負債	  (c)	 404,428	 2,773,122	 (2,773,122)	 –

 	  	 404,428	 2,773,122	 (2,773,122)	 –
流動負債
應付帳款及應計負債	  	 896,284	 6,140,517	 –	 6,140,517
應付召集現金		  266,406	 1,827,200	 –	 1,827,200

		  1,162,690	 7,967,717	 –	 7,967,717

總負債	  	 1,567,118	 10,740,839	 (2,773,122) 	 7,967,717

總股東權益及負債	  	 43,153,082	 295,841,488	 (14,153,890) 	 281,687,598

27

The following explains the material adjustments to the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2009:

				   March 31, 2009

		  Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS

 	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets	 (c)	 34,412,127	 187,972,803	 31,207,770	 219,180,573

 	  	 34,412,127	 187,972,803	 31,207,770	 219,180,573

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	  	 8,697,919	 47,090,251	 –	 47,090,251
Prepaid expenses and deposit	  	 27,577	 163,792	 –	 163,792

		  8,725,496	 47,254,043	 –	 47,254,043

Total assets	  	 43,137,623	 235,226,846	 31,207,770	 266,434,616

Equity attributable to shareholders
Capital stock		  64,309	 351,281	 89,798	 441,079
Contributed surplus	 (b)	 51,567,679	 281,683,292	 66,342,901	 348,026,193
Accumulated deficit		  (9,360,184)	 (64,526,946)	 (19,939,916)	 (84,466,862)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	 (a)	 –	 12,962,854	 (12,962,854)	 -

Total equity		  42,271,804	 230,470,481	 33,529,929	 264,000,410

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liability	  (c)	 425,117	 2,322,159	 (2,322,159)	 –

		  425,117	 2,322,159	 (2,322,159)	 –
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	  	 413,223	 2,285,428	 –	 2,285,428
Cash call payable		  27,479	 148,778	 –	 148,778

 	  	 440,702	 2,434,206	 –	 2,434,206

Total liabilities	  	 865,819	 4,756,365	 (2,322,159)	 2,434,206

Total shareholders’		  43,137,623	 235,226,846	 31,207,770	 266,434,616
equity and liabilities

28

以下說明截至二零零九年三月三十一日止之財務狀況表之重大調整 :

	 二零零九年三月三十一日

	 	 加拿大公認會計原則	 加拿大公認會計原則	 國際財務報告準則轉換之影響	 國際財務報告準則

 	  附註	 加元	 人民幣	 人民幣	 人民幣

資產
非流動資產
勘探和評估資產	 (c)	 34,412,127	 187,972,803	 31,207,770	 219,180,573

		  34,412,127	 187,972,803	 31,207,770 	 219,180,573

流動資產
現金及現金等值	  	 8,697,919	 47,090,251	 –	 47,090,251
預付費用及按金	  	   27,577	 163,792	 –	 163,792

		  8,725,496	 47,254,043	 –	 47,254,043

總資產	  	 43,137,623	 235,226,846	 31,207,770	 266,434,616

股東權益
股本		  64,309	 351,281	 89,798	 441,079
實繳盈餘	 (b)	 51,567,679	 281,683,292	 66,342,901	 348,026,193
累積虧絀		  (9,360,184)	 (64,526,946)	 (19,939,916)	 (84,466,862)
累積其它全面收入	 (a)	 –	 12,962,854	 (12,962,854)	 –

總股東權益	  	 42,271,804	 230,470,481	 33,529,929	 264,000,410

非流動負債
遞延所得稅負債	  (c)	 425,117	 2,322,159	 (2,322,159)	 –

		  425,117	 2,322,159	 (2,322,159)	 –
流動負債
應付帳款及應計負債		  413,223	 2,285,428	 –	 2,285,428
應付召集現金		  27,479	 148,778	 –	 148,778

		  440,702	 2,434,206	 –	 2,434,206

總負債	  	 865,819	 4,756,365	 (2,322,159)	 2,434,206

總股東權益及負債	  	 43,137,623	 235,226,846	 31,207,770	 266,434,616

29

The following explains the material adjustments to the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2010:

				   March 31, 2010

		  Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS

 	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets	 (c)	 39,312,933	 262,901,308	 (11,911,045)	 250,990,263

		  39,312,933	 262,901,308	 (11,911,045)	 250,990,263

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents		  30,328,566	 203,273,379	 –	 203,273,379
Prepaid expenses and deposit		  87,938	 576,812	 –	 576,812

		  30,416,504	 203,850,191	 –	 203,850,191

Total assets		  69,729,437	 466,751,499	 (11,911,045)	 454,840,454

Equity attributable to shareholders
Capital stock		  64,309	 430,060	 11,019	 441,079
Contributed surplus	 (b)	 51,573,067	 344,889,728	 3,187,227	 348,076,955
Accumulated deficit		  (10,808,230)	 (73,593,741)	 (10,770,559)	 (84,364,300)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	  (a)	 –	 1,845,859	 (1,845,859)	 –

Total equity		  40,829,146	 273,571,906	 (9,418,172)	 264,153,734

Non-current liabilities
Rights issue deposit	 (d)	 23,510,311	 157,222,854	 (157,222,854)	 –
Deferred income tax liability	  (c)	 425,551	 2,845,830	 (2,845,830)	 –

		  23,935,862	 160,068,684	 (160,068,684)	 –
Current liabilities
Rights issue deposit	 (d)	 –	 –	 157,575,811	 157,575,811
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		  2,552,959	 16,948,241	 –	 16,948,241
Cash call payable		  2,411,470	 16,162,668	 –	 16,162,668

		  4,964,429	 33,110,909	 157,575,811	 190,686,720

Total liabilities		  28,900,291	 193,179,593	 (2,492,873)	 190,686,720

Total shareholders’		  69,729,437	 466,751,499	 (11,911,045)	 454,840,454
equity and liabilities

30

以下說明截至二零一零年三月三十一日止之財務狀況表之重大調整 :

	 二零一零年三月三十一日

	 	 加拿大公認會計原則	 加拿大公認會計原則	 國際財務報告準則轉換之影響	 國際財務報告準則

 	  附註	 加元	 人民幣	 人民幣	 人民幣

資產
非流動資產
勘探和評估資產	 (c)	 39,312,933	 262,901,308	 (11,911,045)	 250,990,263

		  39,312,933	 262,901,308	 (11,911,045)	 250,990,263

流動資產
現金及現金等值	  	 30,328,566	 203,273,379	 –	 203,273,379
預付費用及按金	  	   87,938	 576,812	 –	 576,812

		  30,416,504	 203,850,191	 –	 203,850,191

總資產	  	 69,729,437	 466,751,499	 (11,911,045)	 454,840,454

股東權益
股本		  64,309	 430,060	 11,019	 441,079
實繳盈餘	 (b)	 51,573,067	 344,889,728	 3,187,227	 348,076,955
累積虧絀		  (10,808,230)	 (73,593,741)	 (10,770,559)	 (84,364,300)
累積其它全面收入	 (a)	 –	 1,845,859	 (1,845,859)	 –

總股東權益	  	 40,829,146	 273,571,906	 (9,418,172)	 264,153,734

非流動負債
配股按金	 (d)	 23,510,311	 157,222,854	 (157,222,854)	 –
遞延所得稅負債	  (c)	 425,551	 2,845,830	 (2,845,830)	 –

		  23,935,862	 160,068,684	 (160,068,684)	 –
流動負債
配股按金	 (d)	 –	 –	 157,575,811	 157,575,811
應付帳款及應計負債		  2,552,959	 16,948,241	 –	 16,948,241
塵付召集現金		  2,411,470	 16,162,668	 –	 16,162,668

		  4,964,429	 33,110,909	 157,575,811	 190,686,720

總負債	  	 28,900,291	 193,179,593	 (2,492,873)	 190,686,720

總股東權益及負債	  	 69,729,437	 466,751,499	 (11,911,045)	 454,840,454

31

The following explains the material adjustments to the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2011:

				   March 31, 2011

		  Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS

 	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets	 (c)	 63,962,941	 430,815,993	 (17,998,171)	 412,817,822

		  63,962,941	 430,815,993	 (17,998,171)	 412,817,822
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents		  1,051,177	 7,087,660	 –	 7,087,660
Prepaid expenses and deposit		  331,478	 2,213,801	 –	 2,213,801

		  1,382,655	 9,301,461	 –	 9,301,461

Total assets		  65,345,596	 440,117,454	 (17,998,171)	 422,119,283

Equity attributable to shareholders
Capital stock		  128,619	 866,300	 (7,894)	 858,406
Contributed surplus	 (b)	 74,592,906	 502,413,059	 (4,974,530)	 497,438,529
Accumulated deficit		  (12,197,204)	 (82,803,313)	 (9,527,309)	 (92,330,622)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	  (a)		  635,252	 (635,252)	 –

Total equity		  62,524,321	 421,111,298	 (15,144,985)	 405,966,313

Non-current liabilities
Advance from a related party		  1,700,000	 11,450,180	 13,070	 11,463,250
Deferred income tax liability	  (c)	 425,551	 2,866,256	 (2,866,256)	 –

		  2,125,551	 14,316,436	 (2,853,186)	 11,463,250
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		  473,141	 3,188,823	 –	 3,188,823
Cash call payable		  222,583	 1,500,897	 –	 1,500,897

		  695,724	 4,689,720	 –	 4,689,720

Total liabilities		  2,821,275	 19,006,156	 (2,853,186)	 16,152,970

Total shareholders’ 		  65,345,596	 440,117,454	 (17,998,171)	 422,119,283
equity and liabilities

32

以下說明截至二零一一年三月三十一日止之財務狀況表之重大調整 :

	 二零一一年三月三十一日

	 	 加拿大公認會計原則	 加拿大公認會計原則	 國際財務報告準則轉換之影響	 國際財務報告準則

 	  附註	 加元	 人民幣	 人民幣	 人民幣

資產
非流動資產
勘探和評估資產	 (c)	 63,962,941	 430,815,993	 (17,998,171)	 412,817,822

		  63,962,941	 430,815,993	 (17,998,171)	 412,817,822
流動資產
現金及現金等值	  	 1,051,177	 7,087,660	 –	 7,087,660
預付費用及按金	  	   331,478	 2,213,801	 –	 2,213,801

		  1,382,655	 9,301,461	 –	 9,301,461

總資產	  	 65,345,596	 440,117,454	 (17,998,171)	 422,119,283

股東權益
股本		  128,619	 866,300	 (7,894)	 858,406
實繳盈餘	 (b)	 74,592,906	 502,413,059	 (4,974,530)	 497,438,529
累積虧絀		  (12,197,204)	 (82,803,313)	 (9,527,309)	 (92,330,622)
累積其它全面收入	  (a)		  635,252	 (635,252)	 -

總股東權益	  	 62,524,321	 421,111,298	 (15,144,985)	 405,966,313

非流動負債
關聯公司預付款		  1,700,000	 11,450,180	 13,070	 11,463,250
遞延所得稅負債	  (c)	 425,551	 2,866,256	 (2,866,256)	 –

		  2,125,551	 14,316,436	 (2,853,186)	 11,463,250
流動負債
應付帳款及應計負債		  473,141	 3,188,823	 –	 3,188,823
應付召集現金		  222,583	 1,500,897	 –	 1,500,897

		  695,724	 4,689,720	 –	 4,689,720

總負債	  	 2,821,275	 19,006,156	 (2,853,186)	 16,152,970

總股東權益及負債	  	 65,345,596	 440,117,454	 (17,998,171)	 422,119,283

33

The following explains the material adjustments to the comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2009, 2010 and 2011:

		  Comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2009

		  Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS

 	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Expenses

Auditors' remuneration		  (53,000)	 (325,982)	 38,698	 (287,284)
Bank charges and interest		  (6,446)	 (39,647)	 1,469	 (38,178)
Business promotion		  (89,142)	 (548,277)	 4,863	 (543,414)
Office		  (221,286)	 (1,361,042)	 38,348	 (1,322,694)
Professional fees		  (197,832)	 (1,216,785)	 59,165	 (1,157,620)
Travel		  (30,482)	 (187,483)	 (1,750)	 (189,233
Stock based compensation	 (b)	 (206,504)	 (1,270,124)	 (1,053,655)	 (2,323,779)

Operating Loss		  (804,692)	 (4,949,340)	 (912,862)	 (5,862,202)

Interest income		  177,762	 1,093,343	 26,163	 1,119,506
Exchange gain/(loss), net		  1,044,532	 6,424,499	 (14,132,260)	 (7,707,761)

Income / (Loss) for the year 		  417,602	 2,568,502	 (15,018,959)	 (12,450,457)

Comprehensive income
	 (a)	 –	 12,962,854	 (12,962,854)	 -

Income (Loss) and comprehensive		  417,602	 15,531,356	 (27,981,813)	 (12,450,457)
(loss) / income for the year

34

以下說明截至二零零九，二零一零年及二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之全面虧損及虧絀之重大調整表 :

	 全面虧損及虧絀表二零零九年三月三十一日

	 	 加拿大公認會計原則	 加拿大公認會計原則	 國際財務報告準則轉換之影響	 國際財務報告準則

 	  附註	 加元	 人民幣	 人民幣	 人民幣

開支
審計師酬金		  (53,000)	 (325,982)	 38,698	 (287,284)
銀行費用及利息		  (6,446)	 (39,647)	 1,469	 (38,178)
業務推廣		  (89,142)	 (548,277)	 4,863	 (543,414)
辦公室開支		  (221,286)	 (1,361,042)	 38,348	 (1,322,694)
專業費用		  (197,832)	 (1,216,785)	 59,165	 (1,157,620)
差旅費		  (30,482)	 (187,483)	 (1,750)	 (189,233)
股份形式報酬	 (b)	 (206,504)	 (1,270,124)	 (1,053,655)	 (2,323,779)

運營虧損		  (804,692)	 (4,949,340)	 (912,862)	 (5,862,202)

利息收入		  177,762	 1,093,343	 26,163	 1,119,506
淨匯兌收益 /( 虧損 )		  1,044,532	 6,424,499	 (14,132,260)	 (7,707,761)

年度收入 /( 虧損 )		  417,602	 2,568,502	 (15,018,959)	 (12,450,457)

全面收入
	 (a)	 –	 12,962,854	 (12,962,854)	 -

年度收入 /( 虧損 ) 及		  417,602	 15,531,356	 (27,981,813)	 (12,450,457)
全面 ( 虧損 )/ 收入

35

		  Comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2010

		  Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS

 	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB

Expenses
Auditors' remuneration		  (53,000)	 (331,854)	 (42,277)	 (374,131)
Bank charges and interest		  (13,979)	 (87,528)	 (853)	 (88,381)
Business promotion		  (86,759)	 (543,233)	 (2,875)	 (546,108)
Office		  (234,902)	 (1,470,815)	 (5,520)	 (1,476,335)
Professional fees		  (397,763)	 (2,490,553)	 (66,417)	 (2,556,970)
Travel		  (33,615)	 (210,477)	 (5,402)	 (215,879)
Stock based compensation	 (b)	 (4,088)	 (25,597)	  (17,778)	 (43,375)

Operating Loss		  (824,106)	 (5,160,057)	 (141,122)	 (5,301,179)

Interest income		  1,504	 9,417	 (212)	 9,205
Exchange (loss)/gain, net		  (625,444)	 (3,916,155)	 9,310,691	 5,394,536

(Loss)/Income for the year		  (1,448,046)	 (9,066,795)	 9,169,357	 102,562

Comprehensive loss	 (a)	 -	 (11,116,995)	 11,116,995	 -

Income /(Loss) and comprehensive 		 (1,448,046)	 (20,183,790)	 20,286,352	 102,562
income/(loss) for the year

36

	 全面虧損及虧絀表二零一零年三月三十一日

	 	 加拿大公認會計原則	 加拿大公認會計原則	 國際財務報告準則轉換之影響	 國際財務報告準則

 	  附註	 加元	 人民幣	 人民幣	 人民幣

開支
審計師酬金		  (53,000)	 (331,854)	 (42,277)	 (374,131)
銀行費用及利息		  (13,979)	 (87,528)	 (853)	 (88,381)
業務推廣		  (86,759)	 (543,233)	 (2,875)	 (546,108)
辦公室開支		  (234,902)	 (1,470,815)	 (5,520)	 (1,476,335)
專業費用		  (397,763)	 (2,490,553)	 (66,417)	 (2,556,970)
差旅費		  (33,615)	 (210,477)	 (5,402)	 (215,879)
股份形式報酬	 (b)	 (4,088)	 (25,597)	 (17,778)	 (43,375)

運營虧損		  (824,106)	 (5,160,057)	 (141,122)	 (5,301,179)

利息收入		  1,504	 9,417	 (212)	 9,205
淨匯兌收益 /( 虧損 )		  (625,444)	 (3,916,155)	 9,310,691	 5,394,536

年度收入 /( 虧損 )		  (1,448,046)	 (9,066,795)	 9,169,357	 102,562

全面虧損	 (a)	 -	 (11,116,995)	 11,116,995	 -

年度收入 /( 虧損 ) 及		  (1,448,046)	 (20,183,790)	 20,286,352	 102,562
全面 ( 虧損 )/ 收入

37

		  Comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2011

		  Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS

 	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Expenses
Auditors' remuneration		  (103,155)	 (679,565)	 (14,212)	 (693,777)
Bank charges and interest		  (15,644)	 (103,060)	 257	 (102,803)
Business promotion		  (79,916)	 (526,471)	 155	 (526,316)
Non-executive directors retainer fee		  (25,000)	 (164,695)	 (3,882)	 (168,577)
Office		  (270,626)	 (1,842,120)	 59,599	 (1,782,521)
Professional fees		  (839,342)	 (5,529,417)	 72,966	 (5,456,451)
Travel		  (63,044)	 (415,321)	 932	 (414,389)
Stock based compensation	 (b)	 (20,899)	 (136,678)	 22,893	 (113,785)

Operating Loss		  (1,417,626)	 (9,397,327)	 138,708	 (9,258,619)

Interest income		  8,669	 57,110	 (76)	 57,034
Exchange gain, net		  19,983	 131,644	 1,103,619	 1,235,263

Loss for the year		  (1,388,974)	 (9,208,573)	 1,242,251	 (7,966,322)

Comprehensive loss		  -	 (1,210,607)	 1,210,607	 -

Loss and comprehensive		  (1,388,974)	 (10,419,180)	 2,452,858	 (7,966,322)
loss for the period

38

	 全面虧損及虧絀表二零一一年三月三十一日

	 	 加拿大公認會計原則	 加拿大公認會計原則	 國際財務報告準則轉換之影響	 國際財務報告準則

 	  附註	 加元	 人民幣	 人民幣	 人民幣

開支
審計師酬金		  (103,155)	 (679,565)	 (14,212)	 (693,777)
銀行費用及利息		  (15,644)	 (103,060)	 257	 (102,803)
業務推廣		  (79,916)	 (526,471)	 155	 (526,316)
非執行董事聘金		  (25,000)	 (164,695)	 (3,882)	 (168,577)
辦公室開支		  (270,626)	 (1,842,120)	 59,599	 (1,782,521)
專業費用		  (839,342)	 (5,529,417)	 72,966	 (5,456,451)
差旅費		  (63,044)	 (415,321)	 932	 (414,389)
股份形式報酬	 (b)	 (20,899)	 (136,678)	 22,893	 (113,785)

運營虧損		  (1,417,626)	 (9,397,327)	 138,708	 (9,258,619)

利息收入		  8,669	 57,110	 (76)	 57,034
淨匯兌收益 /( 虧損 )		  19,983	 131,644	 1,103,619	 1,235,263

年度收入 /( 虧損 )		  (1,388,974)	 (9,208,573)	 1,242,251	 (7,966,322)

全面虧損		  -	 (1,210,607)	 1,210,607	 -

年度收入 /( 虧損 ) 及		  (1,388,974)	 (10,419,180)	 2,452,858	 (7,966,322)
全面 ( 虧損 )/ 收入

39

Cash flow statements

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company.

Notes to IFRS Reconciliation

(a)	 Functional Currency

	 Under Canadian GAAP, the Canadian dollar was determined to be as the
Company’s measurement and presentation currency. IFRS requires that the
functional currency of each subsidiary of the Company be assessed using the
currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates.
Under IFRS, Chinese Yuan Renminbi has been determined to be the functional
currency of the parent company and all subsidiaries since the oil and gas

[…]

activities under Canadian GAAP to elect to measure oil and gas assets at the
date of transition to IFRS as exploration and evaluation assets at the amount
determined under Canadian GAAP. The Company elected to apply this IFRS
1 exemption in relation to the Company's exploration and evaluation assets.

15.2 Change in presentation currency

The Company has chosen to change its presentation currency from the Canadian
dollar to the Chinese Yuan Renminbi using the current rate method. Previously
reported financial information in Canadian Dollars are now presented into
Chinese Yuan Renminbi as if the Company had presented their financial
information in Chinese Yuan Renminbi for all periods shown.

64



Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

15.3  	Reconciliation of assets, liabilities, equity, comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following explains the material adjustments to the statement of financial position as at April 1, 2008:

				   April 1, 2008

	 	 Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS
	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets	 (c)	 31,747,134	 217,686,923	 (14,153,890)	 203,533,033

		  31,747,134	 217,686,923	 (14,153,890)	 203,533,033

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	  	 11,359,080	 77,831,658	 –	 77,831,658
Prepaid expenses and deposit	  	 46,868	 322,907	 –	 322,907

 	  	 11,405,948	 78,154,565	 –	 78,154,565

Total assets	  	 43,153,082	 295,841,488	 (14,153,890) 	 281,687,598

Equity attributable to shareholders
Capital stock	  	 64,309	 440,961	 118 	 441,079
Contributed surplus		  51,299,441	 351,755,137	 (6,459,930) 	 345,295,207
Accumulated deficit		  (9,777,786)	 (67,095,449)	 (4,920,956) 	 (72,016,405)

Total equity	  	 41,585,964	 285,100,649	 (11,380,768) 	 273,719,881

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liability	  (c)	 404,428	 2,773,122	 (2,773,122)	 –

 	  	 404,428	 2,773,122	 (2,773,122)	 –
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	  	 896,284	 6,140,517	 – 	 6,140,517
Cash call payable		  266,406	 1,827,200	 –	 1,827,200

 	  	 1,162,690	 7,967,717	 – 	 7,967,717

Total liabilities	  	 1,567,118	 10,740,839	 (2,773,122) 	 7,967,717

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities	 	 43,153,082	 295,841,488	 (14,153,890) 	 281,687,598

65



 The following explains the material adjustments to the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2009:

				   March 31, 2009

	 	 Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS
	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets	 (c)	 34,412,127	 187,972,803	 31,207,770	 219,180,573

		  34,412,127	 187,972,803	 31,207,770 	 219,180,573

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents		  8,697,919	 47,090,251	 –	 47,090,251
Prepaid expenses and deposit		  27,577	 163,792	 –	 163,792

		  8,725,496	 47,254,043	 –	 47,254,043

Total assets		  43,137,623	 235,226,846	 31,207,770	 266,434,616

Equity attributable to shareholders
Capital stock		  64,309	 351,281	 89,798	 441,079
Contributed surplus	 (b)	 51,567,679	 281,683,292	 66,342,901	 348,026,193
Accumulated deficit		  (9,360,184)	 (64,526,946)	 (19,939,916)	 (84,466,862)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	 (a)	 –	 12,962,854	 (12,962,854)	 –

Total equity		  42,271,804	 230,470,481	 33,529,929	 264,000,410

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liability	 (c)	 425,117	 2,322,159	 (2,322,159)	 –

		  425,117	 2,322,159	 (2,322,159)	 –
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		  413,223	 2,285,428	 –	 2,285,428
Cash call payable		  27,479	 148,778	 –	 148,778

		  440,702	 2,434,206	 –	 2,434,206

Total liabilities		  865,819	 4,756,365	 (2,322,159)	 2,434,206

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities		 43,137,623	 235,226,846	 31,207,770	 266,434,616

66



The following explains the material adjustments to the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2010:

				   March 31, 2010

	 	 Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS
	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets	 (c)	 39,312,933	 262,901,308	 (11,911,045)	 250,990,263

		  39,312,933	 262,901,308	 (11,911,045)	 250,990,263

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents		  30,328,566	 203,273,379		  203,273,379
Prepaid expenses and deposit		  87,938	 576,812		  576,812

		  30,416,504	 203,850,191		  203,850,191

Total assets		  69,729,437	 466,751,499	 (11,911,045)	 454,840,454

Equity attributable to shareholders
Capital stock		  64,309	 430,060	 11,019	 441,079
Contributed surplus	 (b)	 51,573,067	 344,889,728	 3,187,227	 348,076,955
Accumulated deficit		  (10,808,230)	 (73,593,741)	 (10,770,559)	 (84,364,300)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	  (a)	 –	 1,845,859	 (1,845,859)	 –

Total equity		  40,829,146	 273,571,906	 (9,418,172)	 264,153,734

Non-current liabilities
Rights issue deposit	 (d)	 23,510,311	 157,222,854	 (157,222,854)	 –
Deferred income tax liability	 (c)	 425,551	 2,845,830	 (2,845,830)	 –

		  23,935,862	 160,068,684	 (160,068,684)	 –
Current liabilities
Rights issue deposit	 (d)	 –	 –	 157,575,811	 157,575,811
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		  2,552,959	 16,948,241		  16,948,241
Cash call payable		  2,411,470	 16,162,668		  16,162,668

		  4,964,429	 33,110,909	 157,575,811	 190,686,720

Total liabilities		  28,900,291	 193,179,593	 (2,492,873)	 190,686,720

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities		 69,729,437	 466,751,499	 (11,911,045)	 454,840,454

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

67



The following explains the material adjustments to the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2011:

				   March 31, 2011

	 	 Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS
	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets	 (c)	 63,962,941	 430,815,993	 (17,998,171)	 412,817,822

		  63,962,941	 430,815,993	 (17,998,171)	 412,817,822

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents		  1,051,177	 7,087,660		  7,087,660
Prepaid expenses and deposit		  331,478	 2,213,801		  2,213,801

		  1,382,655	 9,301,461		  9,301,461

Total assets		  65,345,596	 440,117,454	 (17,998,171)	 422,119,283

Equity attributable to shareholders
Capital stock		  128,619	 866,300	 (7,894)	 858,406
Contributed surplus	 (b)	 74,592,906	 502,413,059	 (4,974,530)	 497,438,529
Accumulated deficit		  (12,197,204)	 (82,803,313)	 (9,527,309)	 (92,330,622)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	 (a)		  635,252	 (635,252)	 –

Total equity		  62,524,321	 421,111,298	 (15,144,985)	 405,966,313

Non-current liabilities
Advance from a related party		  1,700,000	 11,450,180	 13,070	 11,463,250
Deferred income tax liability	 (c)	 425,551	 2,866,256	 (2,866,256)	 –

		  2,125,551	 14,316,436	 (2,853,186)	 11,463,250
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		  473,141	 3,188,823		  3,188,823
Cash call payable		  222,583	 1,500,897		  1,500,897

		  695,724	 4,689,720		  4,689,720

Total liabilities		  2,821,275	 19,006,156	 (2,853,186)	 16,152,970

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities		 65,345,596	 440,117,454	 (17,998,171)	 422,119,283

68



The following explains the material adjustments to the comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2009:

	 Comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2009

	 	 Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS
	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Expenses
Auditors' remuneration		  (53,000)	 (325,982)	 38,698	 (287,284)
Bank charges and interest		  (6,446)	 (39,647)	 1,469	 (38,178)
Business promotion		  (89,142)	 (548,277)	 4,863	 (543,414)
Office		  (221,286)	 (1,361,042)	 38,348	 (1,322,694)
Professional fees		  (197,832)	 (1,216,785)	 59,165	 (1,157,620)
Travel		  (30,482)	 (187,483)	 (1,750)	 (189,233)
Stock based compensation	 (b)	 (206,504)	 (1,270,124)	 (1,053,655)	 (2,323,779)

Operating Loss		  (804,692)	 (4,949,340)	 (912,862)	 (5,862,202)

Interest income		  177,762	 1,093,343	 26,163	 1,119,506
Exchange gain/(loss), net		  1,044,532	 6,424,499	 (14,132,260)	 (7,707,761)

Income/(Loss) for the year 		  417,602	 2,568,502	 (15,018,959)	 (12,450,457)

Comprehensive income	 (a)	 –	 12,962,854	 (12,962,854)	 –

Income (Loss) and comprehensive 		  417,602	 15,531,356	 (27,981,813)	 (12,450,457)
(loss)/income for the year

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

69



The following explains the material adjustments to the comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2010:

	 Comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2010

	 	 Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS
	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Expenses
Auditors' remuneration		  (53,000)	 (331,854)	 (42,277)	 (374,131)
Bank charges and interest		  (13,979)	 (87,528)	 (853)	 (88,381)
Business promotion		  (86,759)	 (543,233)	 (2,875)	 (546,108)
Office		  (234,902)	 (1,470,815)	 (5,520)	 (1,476,335)
Professional fees		  (397,763)	 (2,490,553)	 (66,417)	 (2,556,970)
Travel		  (33,615)	 (210,477)	 (5,402)	 (215,879)
Stock based compensation	 (b)	  (4,088)	  (25,597)	  (17,778)	  (43,375)

Operating Loss		  (824,106)	 (5,160,057)	 (141,122)	 (5,301,179)

Interest income		  1,504	 9,417	 (212)	 9,205
Exchange (loss)/gain, net		  (625,444)	 (3,916,155)	 9,310,691	 5,394,536

(Loss)/Income for the year		  (1,448,046)	 (9,066,795)	 9,169,357	 102,562

Comprehensive loss	 (a)	 –	 (11,116,995)	 11,116,995	 –

Income/(Loss) and comprehensive		  (1,448,046)	 (20,183,790)	 20,286,352	 102,562
income/(loss) for the year

70



The following explains the material adjustments to the comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2011:

	 Comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2011

	 	 Canadian GAAP	 Canadian GAAP	 Effect of transition to IFRS	 IFRS
	  Notes	 CAD	 RMB	 RMB	 RMB
Expenses
Auditors' remuneration		  (103,155)	 (679,565)	 (14,212)	 (693,777)
Bank charges and interest		  (15,644)	 (103,060)	 257	 (102,803)
Business promotion		  (79,916)	 (526,471)	 155	 (526,316)
Non-executive directors retainer fee		  (25,000)	 (164,695)	 (3,882)	 (168,577)
Office		  (270,626)	 (1,842,120)	 59,599	 (1,782,521)
Professional fees		  (839,342)	 (5,529,417)	 72,966	 (5,456,451)
Travel		  (63,044)	 (415,321)	 932	 (414,389)
Stock based compensation	 (b)	 (20,899)	 (136,678)	 22,893	 (113,785)

Operating Loss		  (1,417,626)	 (9,397,327)	 138,708	 (9,258,619)

Interest income		  8,669	 57,110	 (76)	 57,034
Exchange gain, net		  19,983	 131,644	 1,103,619	 1,235,263

Loss for the year		  (1,388,974)	 (9,208,573)	 1,242,251	 (7,966,322)

Comprehensive loss		  –	 (1,210,607)	 1,210,607	 –

Loss and comprehensive		  (1,388,974)	 (10,419,180)	 2,452,858	 (7,966,322)
loss for the period

71

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012



Cash flow statements

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company.

Notes to IFRS Reconciliation

a)	 Functional Currency

	 Under Canadian GAAP, the Canadian dollar was determined to be as
the Company’s measurement and presentation currency. IFRS requires that
the functional currency of each subsidiary of the Company be assessed
using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity
operates. Under IFRS, Chinese Yuan Renminbi has been determined to be the